Product Warranty

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2018



All Meyer Sound products, and the parts thereof, are warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship at the time of purchase for the following warranty periods:

- FIVE (5) YEARS for all Meyer Sound products purchased on or after January 1, 2018.
- THREE (3) YEARS for all Meyer Sound products purchased before January 1, 2018.
- ONE (1) YEAR for all Meyer Sound products that were Discontinued* at the time of purchase, including B-Stock.
- NINETY (90) DAYS for all repairs.

The warranty period will commence on the date of purchase. The date of purchase shall be considered the date the product is shipped.

Within the period of its warranty, Meyer Sound or an Authorized Service Representative of Meyer Sound will replace or repair at no charge at its service facility any Meyer Sound product or part thereof that is defective in material or workmanship. This warranty does not apply to normal wear and tear to the warranted product (including weather related wear and tear), or defects arising from any action or failure to act by any person or entity other than Meyer Sound, including without limitation defects caused by improper use or installation, neglect, abuse, or accidents. This warranty shall be void if the covered Meyer Sound product is modified or altered without written authorization from Meyer Sound, or if the covered product is not installed, connected and operated within the safety limits described in the product operating instructions.

Meyer Sound may use reconditioned parts for warranty repairs. Any reconditioned replacement parts used in warranty repairs will meet Meyer Sound's quality standards and are warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.

Warranty claims must be received by Meyer Sound within the warranty period. Warranty claims are made by notifying Meyer Sound's Service Department in Berkeley, California USA of the claim and the reasons for the claim and requesting shipping instructions.

If, after a warranty claim is made, Meyer Sound determines that there is no defect in the product or part thereof, or that the defect is not covered by this warranty, Meyer Sound shall advise the warranty claimant in writing of its determination and, if requested by the warranty claimant, shall provide the warranty claimant with an estimate of the cost of any needed repairs.

Meyer Sound neither assumes nor authorizes any representative or other person to assume for Meyer Sound any other liability in connection with the sale or any shipment of Meyer Sound products.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SPECIFIED BELOW ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES. MEYER SOUND MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION THAT ITS PRODUCTS WILL OPERATE ERROR FREE OR WITHOUT PROBLEMS OR INTERRUPTION, AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

MEYER SOUND'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS PRODUCT WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE FOR ANY WARRANTED PRODUCT. MEYER SOUND SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, LOST PROFITS OR GOODWILL, OR FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING FROM THE PURCHASE OR USE OF MEYER SOUND PRODUCTS, EVEN IF MEYER SOUND HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, INTERRUPTION OR DAMAGE, AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE.

If Meyer Sound changes or makes improvements to its products, it shall not be obligated to upgrade previously purchased products to which the changes or improvements were made.